

No. 24-361

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	4
I. Bias response teams pervade K-12 schools.	4
II. K-12 bias-response teams chill speech.....	15
III. Students subject to bias-response regimes have standing.....	21
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	20
<i>Az. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC</i> <i>v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 21
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	18
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	21, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)...	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	2, 17, 20
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023).....	9, 10

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	19
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	21
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	18
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	16, 20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	18
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Acalanes Union High School District, <i>Bias Incident Reporting System</i> , https://perma.cc/PSS8-8BSH (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	14

Acalanes Union High School District, <i>Equity Definitions</i> , https://perma.cc/F8GL-S7GY (last visited Sept. 7, 2023).....	14
Brian Willoughby, <i>A Guide for Administrators, Counselors and Teachers: Responding to Hate and Bias at School</i> , Teaching Tolerance, https://perma.cc/QAD2-QXSQ (last visited Oct. 19, 2024)	5, 6, 21
Chicago Public Schools, <i>Bias Report Forms</i> , https://perma.cc/Y8NR-8JPW (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	10
Chicago Public Schools, <i>Responding to Hate and Bias at School</i> (June 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/45QN-N4G5	5
Christopher J. Ferguson, <i>Bias-Response Teams are a Bad Idea</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education (June 5, 2023), https://www.chronicle.com/article/bias-response-teams-are-a-bad-idea	5
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>The DEI Industry Needs to Check its Privilege</i> , The Atlantic (May 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/F754-BRCB	19
D.C. Public Schools, <i>Protocol for Responding to Incidents of Hate and Bias</i> (Apr. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3exupvsz	13
D.C. Public Schools, <i>Speak Up! How to Report Incidents of Hate/Bias</i> , https://perma.cc/DR9E-A6P3 (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	13
EJustice, <i>MCPD Bias Recording Database, May Bias Summary</i> (June 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/JF6A-RL45	9

Heather M. Ross, <i>Montgomery County School Bias Incidents Up 400%</i> , Washington Jewish Week (Aug. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/8VYM-SPRZ	8
Jefferson County Public Schools Compliance Hotline, https://perma.cc/H3MU-ZPSC (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	13
Jefferson County Public Schools, <i>The Affirming Racial Equity Tool</i> , https://perma.cc/75FD-SBDR (last visited Sept. 7, 2023)	14
Jesse Singal, <i>What if Diversity Training is Doing More Harm Than Good?</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 17, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/17/opinion/dei-trainings-effective.html	19
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Antiracist System Action Plan</i> (May 2023), https://perma.cc/R7SQ-7C7W	8
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Hate-Bias Incident Reporting Form</i> (Feb. 2023), https://perma.cc/L4EP-SCVJ	6
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Quick Reference: Hate Bias Incident Reporting Procedures</i> (Mar. 2023), https://perma.cc/EF48-DPJ7	7
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Responding to Incidents of Hate-Bias</i> (2024), https://perma.cc/CSZ4-46XW	9
Montgomery County Public Schools, <i>Suggestions for Handling Challenging Situations</i> , https://perma.cc/4FPH-KWE9 (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	8

Nicole Asbury, <i>Montgomery Schools Revises Protocols for Alleged Hate Incidents Amid Rise in Reports</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 21, 2024)	9
Parents Defending Education, <i>Bias Response Systems</i> (Sept. 11, 2023), https://defendinged.org/investigations/bias-response-systems/	4
Parents Defending Education, <i>IndoctriNation Map</i> , https://defendinged.org/map/ (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	19
Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of its Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Parents Defending Education v. Wellesley Public Schools</i> , No. 21-cv-11709, Doc. 7 (E.D. Mass. Oct. 22, 2021)	11, 12
Plymouth-Canton Community Schools, <i>P-CCS Hate and Bias Reporting Form</i> , https://perma.cc/U8NK-MBMP (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	15
San Francisco Unified School District & County Office of Education, <i>Administrative Regulation 5145.9 on Hate-Motivated Behavior</i> (June 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/Z5CT-DG8J	11
Webster Groves School District, <i>Bias Incident Reporting</i> , https://perma.cc/G29A-4L9V (last visited Sept. 7, 2023).....	14
Wellesley Public Schools, <i>Responding to Bias-based Incidents</i> (Aug. 2022), https://perma.cc/XG4T-YY49	5
Wellesley Public Schools, <i>Seven Forms of Bias</i> , https://perma.cc/27MA-8QHY (last visited Oct. 22, 2024)	12
